
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 3 February 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Parry 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: McGuire 

 
Tweed 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Hands 
 

McGinnity 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Mike Morris  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

 A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 
2010  
 

  

  4. Corporate Customer Contact - Use of 
Speech Recognition Technology 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
16) 

  Report of the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  5. Active Workforce - Programme 
Developments 

All Wards (Pages 17 - 
22) 

  Report of the Leisure Director 
 

  

  6. Finance and Information Services 
Department - Corporate Services Portfolio 
Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 2 

All Wards (Pages 23 - 
164) 

  Report of the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  7. Consultation on Draft Statutory Guidance on 
the Duty to Respond to Petitions 

All Wards (Pages 165 - 
216) 

  Report of the Legal Director   
 

  

  8. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

  



4 

the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied 
and favours exclusion of the information from the 
Press and Public.  
 

  9. Review of the School Admissions and 
Student Support Service 2010 

All Wards (Pages 217 - 
230) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director, Children, 
Schools and Families and the Personnel 
Director  
 

  

* 10. Award of Insurance Broker and Risk 
Management Advisor Contract 

All Wards (Pages 231 - 
236) 

  Report of the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  11. Business Rates - Application for Hardship 
Relief 

Dukes (Pages 237 - 
242) 

  Report of the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  12. Presentation - Health and Safety Issues All Wards  

  To receive a presentation from Mr. Blair Hilton, 
Health and Safety Manager  
 

  

 



THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 84 AND 87 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

29 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors McGuire and Tweed. 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
82. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
83. THE MAKING AND ENFORCEMENT OF BYELAWS  

 
Further to Minute No. 74 of 9 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Legal Director on the enforcement of existing 
byelaws and on the resource implications of making new byelaws. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
84. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
Further to Minute No. 39 of 16 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Chief Executive, the Head of Technical 
Services, the Finance and Information Services Director, the Legal 
Director and the Personnel Director, providing the latest forecast position, 
based on information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the 
Portfolio's 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the progress made in respect of revenue budgets that are subject to 

risk-based monitoring and any steps to mitigate projected 
overspends, be noted; and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

30 

 
(2) the progress made in respect of schemes within the Portfolio's 

elements of the Council's Capital Programme be noted. 
 
85. PROMPT PAYMENT CODE - PAYMENT OF INVOICES TO 

SUPPLIERS  

 
Further to Minute No. 89 of the Cabinet meeting of 6 August 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director indicating that, following an approach by Government 
Office North West, the Council had become a signatory to the voluntary 
Prompt Payment Code which committed it to pay suppliers on time, give 
clear guidance to suppliers and encourage good practice by requesting 
lead suppliers to support the adoption of the code through their own supply 
chains. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the report be noted. 
 
86. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following two items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 (Minute No. 87) and 3 
(Minute No. 88) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the information from the 
press and public. 
 
87. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND STUDENT 

SUPPORT SERVICE 2010  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families and the Personnel Director on a proposed 
re-organisation of the existing School Admissions and Student Support 
Service to enable it to meet the requirements of the new School 
Admissions Code, which reflects changes to the law introduced by the 
Education and Skills Act 2008, which included: 
 

• extending the co-ordinating role of local authorities to all admissions 
applications for state primary and secondary schools made by their 
residents at any time of year, from 2010; 

 

• the full inter-Local Authority co-ordination of admission to primary 
schools to be phased in, starting with all in-year admissions from 
September 2010 and the annual allocation of primary places from 
September 2011; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

31 

• improving the information provided to parents by local authorities; 
adding parents and the local community to those who must be 
consulted regarding proposed admission arrangements; 

 

• requiring local authorities to report annually to the Schools Adjudicator 
on the fairness and legality of admission arrangements in their area; 
plus new powers for the Office of the Schools Adjudicator to act 
proactively if an Authority is failing in any aspects of the statutory and 
mandatory duties. 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That consideration of the report be deferred pending consideration by the 
Cabinet Member - Children's Services. 
 
88. SETTLEMENT IN RESPECT OF CLAIM BY INTEGRAL 

SERVICES UK LIMITED  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on the proposed settlement of a potential litigation claim 
by the above company. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the settlement in the sum of £250,000, which had been approved by 

the Chief Executive, the Finance and Information Services Director 
and the Legal Director, be noted; and 

 
(2) a further report be submitted, setting out the detailed reasons why 

this situation came about and the steps being taken to avoid any 
possible re-occurrence in the future. 

 
89. PERICLES REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM 

REPLACEMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 79 of 9 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Finance and Information Services Director on 
the final financial evaluation of the procurement exercise to replace the 
above system. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Legal Director be authorised to negotiate with arvato 

Government Services (Sefton) Limited and Northgate Information 
Solutions with a view to a contract being agreed directly between 
those organisations; and 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

32 

(3) the intention to bring further update reports to the Finance and 
Information Services Operational Board and, at the appropriate 
time, to this Cabinet Member's meetings, be noted. 

 
90. PRESENTATION - SPECIALIST TRANSPORT UNIT  

 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Mr. Garry Lewis on the 
Specialist Transport Unit. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Mr. Lewis be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

DATE: 
 

3rd February 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Corporate Customer Contact – Use of speech recognition 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Lynton Green 
Acting Finance & Information Services Director 
0151 934 4096 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICERs: 
 

John Farrell  
Assistant Finance & Information Services Director 
0151 934 4339 
 
Janet Barry  
Customer Services Client Manager 
0151 934 4337 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide more information to the Cabinet Member of the proposed use of 
speech recognition technology in the Sefton Plus Contact centre. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This report seeks Cabinet Member approval to implement speech recognition.  
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services is portfolio holder for Corporate 
Customer Services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services: 
(a) Notes the contents of this report 
(b) Approves the implementation of speech recognition. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



   
  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes for this meeting. 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
The Cabinet Member may decide not to implement speech recognition, although 
such a decision would limit the ability to improve customer access and make 
efficiencies. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

These projects will be funded by contractual 
obligations or commitments made by arvato. 

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 
Expenditure 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resour
[...]
nt of the Active Workforce programme.   
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that Members note the significant progress and development of the 
Active Workforce programme. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
N/A 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Active Workforce contributes to the following Sefton 
LAA targets; 
NI 8 – Adult participation in sport and active recreation 
NI 119 – Self reported measure of people’s overall 
health and wellbeing 

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y 

 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal:  
 

N/A  

Risk Assessment:  
 

N/A 

Asset Management:  
 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
N/A 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



 

  

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
None  

 
BACKGROUND 
 

It has been proven that regular physical activity can significantly reduce sickness absence 
levels, increase productivity and create a workplace feel good factor.  Therefore, the purpose 
of the Active Workforce programme is to improve the health and wellbeing of employees via 
a range of innovative physical activity and sport interventions.  
 

The Sefton programme was initially delivered as a pilot project following a successful bid to 
Sport England’s “£1million Healthy Workforce Challenge” (2007). The pilot proved highly 
successful and led to the Sefton Public Health Partnership (Council and Sefton NHS Primary 
Care Trust) commissioning the Leisure Services department (through the Sport & Recreation 
service) to deliver the programme on a long-term basis. The focus for the progamme is all 
major employers within the borough. 
 
It was agreed following the establishment of the prgramme, that Members would receive 
update reports on its progress, and therefore the following report highlights some of the key 
developments in the programme during the last 18 months. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. This report covers the period April 2008 – December 2009 and summarises what the 
Active Workforce programme team has achieved during this time. The founding partners 
of the Sefton programme in 2007 were; the Council, Sefton NHS PCT, Sefton CVS, One 
Vision Housing and Sefton New Directions.  

 

1.2. During the last 12 months the following organisations have joined the programme; 
Aintree University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Shop Direct (Littlewoods Financial 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

  

Services Ltd), Arvato  and Capita Symonds. In addition, from April 2010, Autism 
Initiatives will become the tenth major partner to join Active Workforce. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF ACHIEVEMENTS  
 

                Since April 2006 Active Workforce has: 
  

• Attracted ten new major employers to invest resources in to the initiative. 

• Achieved a reduction in sickness absence - participating employees self reporting a  
26% reduction in sickness absence. 

• Regularly engaged with 20% of employees in physical activity and health related 
initiatives. 

• Been recognised for its contribution to workplace health and wellbeing with awards 
from the Municipal Journal and North West Public Health.  

• Used as a best practice case study by the Local Government Association. 
 

3. PROGRAMME DELIVERY 
 

3.1 In total, across the nine partner organisations, over 20% of the employees are taking 
advantage of the Active Workforce programme.  

 

3.2 To date there are almost 4,000 employees signed up to the programme, with 1,500 of 
these paying for a subsidised Active Sefton fitness suite membership. This generating 
over £25,000 a month in additional income across all the leisure centres. 

  
3.3 The project team has provided 50 Ballroom Dancing sessions, 28 tai chi sessions, 40 

yoga session per year and almost 1,500 employees have volunteered to participate in 3 
workplace pedometer challenges.  

 

3.4 The programme has also provided employees with access to fifteen days of health 
assessments, ten healthy lifestyle seminars and a total of twenty six weight 
management courses.  

 

3.5 Every member has received a monthly health newsletter and information update. 
 

3.6 All employees are offered the opportunity to take advantage of professional advanced 
dietetic support and structured smoking cessation groups. 

 
4. PROJECT SPONSORSHIP 
 
4.1 In November 2009, officers secured a sponsorship agreement with its first truly 

commercial partner; Shop Direct. Founded in 1923, Shop Direct Group is the U.K.’s 
leading online retailer, and its largest home shopping company, based in Aintree.   

4.2 As a result of this sponsorship deal, Active Workforce was able to apply, and was 
recently awarded £14,000 of Sports Match funding from the DCMS’s Sports 
Sponsorship Incentive Programme; ‘Sports Match’ (administered by Sport England). 

 
4.3  This funding will allow the team to expand the programme to include additional health 

assessment opportunities and more sport specific activities, including the introduction of 
a range of new sports leagues for employees. 

 
5.   INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICE AWARDS 
 
5.1 In 2008, Active Workforce received a national Municipal Journal Award in recognition of 

the contribution made to improving the health of the workforce.  
 
5.2  This was followed up, also in 2008 with a North West Public Health Award in the 

category ‘Contribution to Public Health’ and in April 2009 the programme was short-
listed for an Association of Public Service Excellence Award  (APSE). 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 

  

5.3  In January 2010 Active Workforce has been selected by the Local Government 
Association to act as a case study of best practice in the field of Health Improvement. 

  
6.  CONTRIBUTION TO SEFTON LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT NATIONAL INDICATORS 
 
6.1  NI8, Adult participation in Sport and Active Recreation – 20% of employees are regularly 

engaged. This is a total of over 3,800 people. 
 
6.2 NI19, Self reported measurement of people’s overall health and wellbeing –From the 

annual Active Workforce survey employees reported the following improvements in: 
 

••  Concentration – 81% 

••  Sleep Patterns – 60% 

••  Work Capacity – 76% 

••  Stress Levels – 61% 

••  Weight Loss – 65% 

••  Energy Levels – 92% 

••  Mood/Morale – 88%. 
 
7.    FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 

 
7.1 In partnership with NHS Sefton, In January 2010, Active Workforce has applied for 

£47,000 funding from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), Health Work and 
Wellbeing Challenge Fund.  If successful, this additional funding will facilitate a 
significant increase in opportunities for the workforce to participate in sport and 
Recreation. 

 
  7.3 ‘Back to’ courses and leagues will be developed in the following sports; Badminton, 

Football, Netball and Softball, together with a regular organised running/jogging group 
specifically for beginners. This will engage the employees interested in team sports and 
provide a “Back To” course to improve skills in a chosen sport and then apply them in a 
friendly league. 

 
7.4 All new participants will be encouraged to sustain their participation by becoming 

permanent members of Active Workforce. This will enable the leagues and regular 
organised sessions to be maintained and also provide these new participants with 
additional activity opportunities. Alternative pathways to continue participation will also 
be available, specifically through links to local clubs (e.g. athletics club based at 
Litherland Sports Park), and through links to mainstream Active Sefton programmes.  

 
7.5 The team will also focus on the engagement of new partner employers to maximize 

income  generation and the impact of the programme across the borough. 
 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that Members note the significant progress and development of the 
Active Workforce programme. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

DATE: 
 

3 February 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Finance & IS Department– Corporate Services 
Portfolio Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 2 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Lynton Green – Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER(S): 
 

Lynton Green John Farrell 
0151 934 4096 0151 934 4339  
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member of performance in relation to the Finance & 
Information Services Department element of the Corporate Services Portfolio’s 
2009/10 Departmental Service Plan, with particular reference to Quarter 2 
2009/10.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
As part of the performance management framework, the Cabinet Member is 
required to monitor performance.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to note the Quarter 2 position in respect of the 
portfolio’s responsibilities within the Finance and Information Services 
Departmental Se
[...]
7

9
0

%
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
I 

1
8

1
 

T
im

e
 t

a
k
e

n
 t

o
 p

ro
c
e

s
s
 H

o
u

s
in

g
 

B
e

n
e

fi
t/

C
o

u
n

c
il 

T
a
x
 B

e
n

e
fi
t 

n
e

w
 

c
la

im
s
 a

n
d

 c
h

a
n

g
e

 e
v
e

n
ts

 D
W

P
 D

S
O
 

L
o

w
e

r 
M

o
n

th
ly
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

N
o

 D
a

ta
 

P
a
g
e
 3

1
 o

f 
3
1
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

3
rd
 February 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON THE 
DUTY TO RESPOND TO PETITIONS 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

CAROLINE ELWOOD, LEGAL DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

ANDREA GRANT Ext 2030 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To consider a draft response to the Government’s consultation on the draft statutory guidance on 
the duty to respond to petitions. 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To enable a response to be forwarded to the Department of Communities and Local Government 
before the deadline of 24th February 2010. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the draft response to the consultation on the draft statutory guidance on the duty to respond to 
petitions be approved for submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government.   

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 165



   
  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None arising from this report. 

Financial: 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specifi
[...]
easons. We would therefore value your views on the 

following:

Question 9:

Do you agree with the categories we have excluded in the order? If you do not agree with 

the categories please explain why you do not think they should be excluded.

Question 10:

Do you think there should be additional categories excluded? If so, please state what they 

are and why you feel they should be excluded.

Additional questions – Next steps

Question 11:

Following on from this consultation, what do you consider the most appropriate timescale 

for bringing the petitions duty into force? Please explain your reasons.

Question 12:

Initial discussions with both the local government and technology sector indicate that 

it would be wise to stagger the implementation of the e-petition element of the duty, 

bringing the e-petition requirements into force 12 months after the other elements of the 

duty are commenced. Do you agree? Please explain your reasons.

Agenda Item 7

Page 215



ISBN 978-1-4098-1941-7

9 781409 819417ISBN: 978-1-4098-1941-7

Agenda Item 7

Page 216



Agenda Item 9

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 231

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 237

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 242

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Corporate Customer Contact - Use of Speech Recognition Technology
	5 Active Workforce - Programme Developments
	6 Finance and Information Services Department - Corporate Services Portfolio Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 2
	f&is asp q2 2009-10
	f&is dsp q2 2009-10

	7 Consultation on Draft Statutory Guidance on the Duty to Respond to Petitions
	petitions consultation

	9 Review of the School Admissions and Student Support Service 2010
	10 Award of Insurance Broker and Risk Management Advisor Contract
	11 Business Rates - Application for Hardship Relief



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO. 95 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

"CALL-IN". 

 

33 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hands and Tweed. 
 
 
91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McGuire. 
 
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
93. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
94. CORPORATE CUSTOMER CONTACT - USE OF SPEECH 

RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Officer on the proposed implementation of speech 
recognition technology in the Sefton Plus Contact Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the implementation of speech recognition 
technology, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
95. ACTIVE WORKFORCE - PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director updating on the Active Workforce Programme. 
 
The report indicated that it covered the period April 2008 – December 
2009; that since the successful pilot provided by Sefton Public Health 
Partnership (Sefton Council and Sefton Primary Care Trust), the 
partnership now included 10 organisations; that 4,000 employees had 
signed up to the programme, with 1,500 of these paying for a subsidised 
Active Sefton fitness suite membership, generating £25,000 per month 
additional income across all leisure centres; that the Programme was 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

34 

contributing towards National Indicators 18 and 19; and that £47,000 worth 
of funding from the Department of Work and Pensions had been applied 
for through the Health Work and Wellbeing Challenge Fund with a view to 
increased opportunities for the workforce to participate in sport and 
recreation, i.e the creation of courses and leagues in sports such as 
badminton, football, netball and softball. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the report and the significant progress and development of the 

Active Workforce Programme be noted;  and 
 
(2) the Cabinet Member's and Spokespersons' recognition of the 

quality and success of the Programme be recorded. 
 
96. FINANCE AND INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT - 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO MONITORING 2009/10 - 

QUARTER 2  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director on the performance in relation to the Finance 
and Information Services Department's element of the Corporate Services 
Portfolio's 2009/10 Departmental Services Plan, with particular reference 
to Quarter 2 of 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
97. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON THE 

DUTY TO RESPOND TO PETITIONS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal and Democratic 
Services Director which set out a draft response to a consultation by the 
Government on draft statutory guidance on a new duty in respect of 
petitions being imposed on local authorities, in accordance with the 
appropriate provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009.  Responses to the consultation had been 
requested by 24 February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft response to the consultation, as set out in the report, be 
approved for submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

35 

98. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following three items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 (Minute No. 99) and 3 
(Minute Nos. 100 and 101) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
99. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND STUDENT 

SUPPORT SERVICE 2010  

 
Further to Minute No. 87 of 13 January 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools 
and Families and the Personnel Director on a proposed re-organisation of 
the existing School Admissions and Student Support Service to enable it 
to meet the requirements of the new School Admissions Code, which 
reflects changes to the law introduced by the Education and Skills Act 
2008, which included: 
  

• extending the co-ordinating role of local authorities to all admissions 
applications for state primary and secondary schools made by their 
residents at any time of year, from 2010; 

  

• the full inter-Local Authority co-ordination of admission to primary 
schools to be phased in, starting with all in-year admissions from 
September 2010 and the annual allocation of primary places from 
September 2011; 

  

• improving the information provided to parents by local authorities; 
adding parents and the local community to those who must be 
consulted regarding proposed admission arrangements; 

  

• requiring local authorities to report annually to the Schools Adjudicator 
on the fairness and legality of admission arrangements in their area; 
plus new powers for the Office of the Schools Adjudicator to act 
proactively if an Authority is failing in any aspects of the statutory and 
mandatory duties. 

  
In accordance with the Responsibility for Functions provided in the 
Council's Constitution, the personnel implications described in the report 
had been approved by the Personnel Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the reorganisation of the Service, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.11 
and Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

36 

 
100. AWARD OF INSURANCE BROKER AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

ADVISOR CONTRACT  

 
Further to Minute No. 76 of 9 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Acting Finance and Information Services 
Director on two tenders received for the above contract.   
 
The acceptance of the most appropriate tender was a key decision and 
was currently included on the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Insurance Broker Contract be awarded to Aon Limited, of 

Manchester, for a period of three years with annual renewals, with 
the options to renew for a further two periods of twelve months; and 

 
(2) if these options to renew are exercised, renewals be carried out 

under the existing delegated authority of the Finance and 
Information Services Director. 

 
101. BUSINESS RATES - APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP RELIEF  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director on an application for the reduction or 
remission of Non-Domestic Rates on the grounds of hardship, under the 
provisions of Section 49 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the application for relief on the grounds of hardship be declined; 
and 
 
(2) the Acting Finance and Information Services Director be requested, 

if possible, to direct the applicant to other possible sources of 
funding. 

 
102. PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES  

 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Mr. Blair Hilton, Health 
and Safety Manager on a number of health and safety management 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) Mr. Hilton be thanked for his informative presentation; and 
 
(2) best wishes be conveyed to Mr. Hilton in the light of his impending 

retirement. 
 
 


